

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

Case No. A23A1449

LYNDA SOUNDARA,

Appellant,

v.

AMB SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, AND ATLANTA
FALCONS STADIUM COMPANY, LLC,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES AMB SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC, AND ATLANTA FALCONS STADIUM COMPANY, LLC**

Ronald B. Gaither, Jr.
Mitchell A. Robinson
Jarvarus A. Gresham
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1170 Peachtree Street
Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30309-7676
Telephone: 404.946.9791
Facsimile: 404.459.5734
rgaither@bakerlaw.com
marobinson@bakerlaw.com
jgresham@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Response to Appellant’s Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| 1. Background | 6 |
| 2. The Parties | 7 |
| 3. Mercedes-Benz Stadium & The 2017 Chick-fil-A Peach Bowl Kick-Off Game | 7 |
| 4. The Incident | 8 |
| 5. StadCo’s Training, Practices, and Policies | 13 |
| B. Procedural History | 15 |
| III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES | 16 |
| A. Standard of Review | 16 |
| B. Response to Specific Enumeration of Error..... | 17 |
| C. Summary of Argument | 18 |
| D. The Trial Court Correctly Granted the Stadium Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment. | 19 |
| 1. AMBSE, as Parent Company to StadCo, held no Liability and was not a Proper Party..... | 19 |
| 2. Granting Summary Judgment Was Proper Because Appellant Assumed the Risk of Harm by Voluntarily Engaging in Mutual Combat..... | 20 |
| 3. The Plain, Palpable, and Undisputed Evidence Establishes that Appellant Had Equal or Greater | |

Knowledge of Any Risk of Harm and Failed to
Exercise Ordinary Care for Her Own Safety..... 26

4. The Record is Devoid of Evidence of Negligence
by the Stadium Appellees..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Baja Properties, LLC v. Mattera</i> , 345 Ga. App. 101 (2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>Boafo v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 177 Ga. App. 75 (1985)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Carter v. Scott</i> , 320 Ga. App. 404 (2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Christian v. Vargas</i> , 116 Ga. App. 359 (1967)..... | 26 |
| <i>Collins v. Shepherd</i> , 212 Ga. App. 54 (1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cornelius v. Morris Brown College</i> , 299 Ga. App. 83, 681 S.E.2d 730 (2009)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Driver v. Leicht</i> , 215 Ga. App. 694 (1994)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Fagan v. Atnalta, Inc.</i> , 189 Ga. App. 460, 376 S.E.2d 204 (1988)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Farmers Warehouse of Pelham v. Collins</i> , 220 Ga. 141 (1964) | 20 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Georgia Theatre Co. II</i> , 261 Ga. App. 892, 583 S.E.2d 926 (2003)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Fleming v. Advanced Stores Co.</i> , 301 Ga. App. 734 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ga. – Carolina Brick & Tile Co v. Brown</i> , 153 Ga. App. 747 (1980)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Habersham Venture, Ltd. v. Breedlove</i> , 244 Ga. App. 407 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000), 535 S.E.2d 788 | 24 |
| <i>Houston v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> 324 Ga. App. 105 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Myrick v. Fulton County, GA.</i> , 2023 WL 3860263 (11th Cir.) | 17 |
| <i>Newton v. Jacobs</i> , 358 Ga. App. 180 (2021), <i>cert. denied</i> (July 7, 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Phinazee v. Interstate Nationallease, Inc.</i> , 237 Ga. App. 39 (1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Porter v. Urban Residential Development Corp.</i> , 294 Ga. App. 828 (2008)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Ramcke v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 306 Ga. App. 736 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rappenecker v. LSE, INC.</i> , 236 Ga. App. 86 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999), 510 S.E.2d 871 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Richey v. Kroger Company et al.</i> , 355 Ga. App. 551 (2020)..... | 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Sailors v. Esmail Int’l</i> , 217 Ga. App. 811 (1995)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Shaw v. City of Selma</i> , 884 F. 3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Shuman v. Masburn</i> , 137 Ga. App. 231, 223 S.E.2d 268 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Thurman v. TCFPA Family Medical Centers, P.C.</i> , 358 Ga. App. 439 (2021)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Weston v. Dun Transportation</i> , 304 Ga. App. 84 (2010)..... | 27 |

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-56(c) 16

O.C.G.A. § 51-11-2 21

Rules

Court of Appeals Rule 25(b) 6
